

NO: 18-7201

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

MARK ISSAC SNARR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

SCOTT KEITH WILSON  
Federal Public Defender  
NATHAN K. PHELPS  
Research and Writing Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
46 W. Broadway, Suite 110  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
Telephone No. (801) 524-4010  
nathan\_phelps@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. The focus on the recall standard is irrelevant.</b> .....	1
<b>II. The decision in <i>Ayestas</i> cannot be reconciled with the Fifth Circuit’s resolution of the funding claim in Mr. Snarr’s appeal.</b> .....	6
<b>III. The government’s argument confirms that there is a conflict that needs correcting.</b> .....	9
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Alsamhuri v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	3-4
<i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. E.P.A.</i> , 560 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018) .....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	5
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 798 (2018) .....	5-6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	2
<i>Gondeck v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 25 (1965) .....	3
<i>Judkins v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 745 F.2d 1330 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Pierce v. Cook &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	4
<i>Sargent v. Columbia Forest Products, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986) .....	6
<i>United States v. Snarr</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 685 F. App'x 270 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 116 F.3d 120 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 3
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 726 F.2d 1238 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Zipfel v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3599 .....	1, 6, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	4

### State Cases

<i>State v. Preciose</i> , 609 A.2d 1280 (N.J. 1992) .....	4
--	---

**Other**

16 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3938 (3d ed. 2012)  
..... 2, 3
